
**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
LAKEVILLE DIVISION**

SHERYL JORDAN, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of
DAVID JORDAN, JR.,
Plaintiff,

Case No.: 2:20cv15994

vs.

SHERIFF DEREK MICHAELS in his
official Capacity as Sheriff of Midland
County, and ERIC WATSON,
an individual,
Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S FIRST MOTION IN LIMINE AND
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO STRIKE**

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARUGMENT 4

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD EXCLUDE THE EXPERT TESTIMONY OF
 FRANK EDWARDS. 4

 A. Edward’s Testimony is Inadmissible According to Fed. R. Evid.
 402 Because It is Not Relevant Under Fed. R. Evid. 401..... 4

 B. The Probative Value of Edward’s Testimony is Substantially
 Outweighed by the Factors in Fed. R. Evid. 403..... 6

 C. Edward’s Testimony Will Not Help the Trier of Fact Understand
 the Evidence or Determine a Fact at Issue. 8

 1. Edwards’s Testimony is Not Factually Linked to This
 Case..... 8

 2. Edwards’s Testimony Will Not Help the Jury Determine
 the Objective Reasonableness of Deputy Watson’s
 Actions. 10

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO STRIKE
 DEPUTY WATSON’S QUALIFIED IMMUNITY DEFENSE..... 12

 A. Affirmative Defense is Sufficiently Pled to Apprise Plaintiff of
 the Factual and Legal Basis for the Defense. 12

 B. Affirmative Defense is Sufficient as a Matter of Law Because it
 Raises Substantial Questions of Fact and Law, Entitled Deputy
 Watson to Qualified Immunity. 14

 1. It is Clearly Established Law that Use of Deadly Force
 Does Not Always Amount to Constitutional Violation..... 15

 2. At the Very Least, Reasonable Officers Could Disagree
 as to Whether Deputy Watson’s Actions Violated a
 Clearly Established Constitutional Right. 16

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page(s)</i>
SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Daubert v. Merrell</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	8
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	
<i>Kelly v. Kosuga</i> , 358 U.S. 516 (1959).....	
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 800 (1986).....	
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	
<i>Tenn. v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	
U.S. CIRCUIT COURT CASES	
<i>Augustus v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction of Escambia Cty., Fla.</i> , 306 F.2d 862 (5th Cir. 1962).....	
<i>Cook ex rel. Estate of Tessier v. Sheriff of Monroe Cty., Fla.</i> , 402 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2005).....	

Guinn v. AstraZeneca Pharm. LP,
602 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2010).....

Kohler v. Flava Enters., Inc.,
779 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2015).....

Leopold v. Baccarat, Inc.,
174 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 1999).....

Lumley v. City of Dade City,
327 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 2003).....

Malone v. Hinman,
847 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2017).....

Morgan v. City of Chi.,
822 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 2016).....

Rink v. Cheminova, Inc.,
400 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2004).....

U.S. v. Conner,
583 F.3d 1011 (7th Cir. 2009).....

U.S. v. Frazier,
387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004).....

Wiley v. Doory,
14 F.3d 993 (4th Cir. 1994).....

Winzer v. Kaufman Cty.,
916 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 2019).....

FEDERAL DISTRICT COURTS

Carlson Corp./Southeast v. Seminole County School Bd.,
778 F.Supp. 518 (M.D. Fla.1991)

Corr. USA v. Dawe,
504 F.Supp. 2d 924 (E.D. Cal. 2007)

Cucuta v. N.Y.C.,

25 F.Supp. 3d 400 (S.D. N.Y. 2014)	
<i>Daley v. Scott,</i>	
2016 WL 3517697 (M.D. Fla. 2016)	
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Jesse’s Comput. & Repair, Inc.,</i>	
211 F.R.D. 681 (M.D. Fla. 2002)	
<i>Nankivil v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,</i>	
216 F.R.D. 689 (M.D. Fla. 2003)	
<i>Reyher v. Trans World Airlines Inc.,</i>	
881 F.Supp. 574 (M.D. Fla. 1995).....
